GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL WATER AND POWER RESEARCH STATION
PO: KHADAKWASLA RESEARCH STATION
PUNE-411 024, INDIA
COASTAL AND OFFSHORE ENGINEERING LABORATORY
Technical Report No: 5970
November 2021
MATHEMATICAL MODEL STUDIES TO ASSESS THE IMPACT OF PROPOSED

Mathematical Model Studies to Assess the Impact of Proposed Capital Dredging on Tidal Hydrodynamics of Nearby
Area of Proposed Port at Vadhavan
          CWPRS Technical Report No. 5970 of November 2021       12
direction and its wave rose diagram for Non-monsoon season are presented in FIG.14 (A) &
(B) respectively.
FIG.14(A) : Wave Data at ADCP Location (Non-monsoon)
FIG.14(B): Wave Rose Diagram For Wave Data at ADCP Location (Non-monsoon)
The plot shows maximum significant wave height observed during the period as 1.19 m
while minimum significant wave height observed is 0.14 m with corresponding peak wave
directions as 351° N and 244° N respectively. Thus, the majority of waves during the period of
observation (non-monsoon period) are approaching from North-West quadrant (FIG.14 (B)).
Mathematical Model Studies to Assess the Impact of Proposed Capital Dredging on Tidal Hydrodynamics of Nearby
Area of Proposed Port at Vadhavan
          CWPRS Technical Report No. 5970 of November 2021       13
The plot of significant wave height, peak direction and its wave rose diagram for monsoon
season are presented in FIG.15(A) & 15(B) respectively. This data was obtained by JN port from
INCOIS, India and was provided to CWPRS.
FIG.15(A) : Wave Data at ADCP Location (Monsoon)
FIG.15(B): Wave Rose Diagram For Wave Data at ADCP Location (Monsoon)
The plot shows maximum significant wave height observed during the period as 2.3 m
while minimum significant wave height observed is 0.9 m with corresponding wave directions as
233° N and 288° N respectively. Thus, the majority of waves during the period of observation
(monsoon period) are approaching from SW-WNW quadrant (FIG.15 (B)).
Mathematical Model Studies to Assess the Impact of Proposed Capital Dredging on Tidal Hydrodynamics of Nearby
Area of Proposed Port at Vadhavan
          CWPRS Technical Report No. 5970 of November 2021       14
3.6 Wind Data
The wind data was measured at Dahanu for the period of one month (10/01/2017 to
10/02/2017). Wind speed and direction are plotted in FIG.16 (A) & 16 (B) respectively.
FIG.16(A) : Measured Wind Data at Dahanu (Non-monsoon)
FIG.16(B):Rose Diagram for Measured Wind Data at Dahanu (Non-monsoon)
The wind speeds measured during the period varies from 0.20 knots to 4.00 knots with
the majority of wind blows from 0°- 45° N.
Similarly, wind data at Dahanu for the period 11/10/2020 to 26/10/2020 is shown as wind
speed and direction in FIG.17 (A) & 17 (B) respectively.
Mathematical Model Studies to Assess the Impact of Proposed Capital Dredging on Tidal Hydrodynamics of Nearby
Area of Proposed Port at Vadhavan
          CWPRS Technical Report No. 5970 of November 2021       15
FIG.17(A) : Wind Data at Dahanu (Monsoon)

mesh generated can effectively reproduce hydrodynamic conditions prevailing at site.
FIG.18(A):Finite Element Mesh for Vadhavan Model
Mathematical Model Studies to Assess the Impact of Proposed Capital Dredging on Tidal Hydrodynamics of Nearby
Area of Proposed Port at Vadhavan
          CWPRS Technical Report No. 5970 of November 2021       18
FIG.18(B):Bathymetry of Vadhavan Area
4.2 Simulation and Calibration of Model for Tidal Hydrodynamics
The observed tidal data for non-monsoon season is used as northern boundary condition
and tidal data with lag is adopted as southern boundary condition for existing bathymetry to
simulate the hydrodynamics prevailing in the domain area by mathematical model. Information
on grain size for bed samples provided by JNP is used to consider the appropriate bed friction
and the simulation of flow in the model is carried out. The current data and water level data in
model were obtained at locations wherein field data for current at ADCP location & tide data at
Dahanu bridge site. The comparison of water levels and current (strength & direction) observed
in mathematical model and that prevailing at site based on field data for non-monsoon season is
shown in FIG.19(A), 19(B) & 19(C) respectively.
FIG.19(A): Comparison of Proto and Model Tide at T1 Location (Non-monsoon)
Mathematical Model Studies to Assess the Impact of Proposed Capital Dredging on Tidal Hydrodynamics of Nearby
Area of Proposed Port at Vadhavan
          CWPRS Technical Report No. 5970 of November 2021       19
FIG.19(B): Comparison of Proto and Model Current Strength at C1 (Non-monsoon)
FIG.19(C): Comparison of Proto and Model Current Direction at C1 (Non-monsoon)
Similarly, the tidal hydrodynamic simulation for existing bathymetry condition for monsoon
season is also carried out. The current data and water level data in model were obtained at
locations wherein field data for current & tide is available. The comparison of water levels and
current (strength & direction) observed in mathematical model and that prevailing at site based
on field data for monsoon season is shown in FIG.20(A), 20(B) & 20(C) respectively.
Mathematical Model Studies to Assess the Impact of Proposed Capital Dredging on Tidal Hydrodynamics of Nearby
Area of Proposed Port at Vadhavan
          CWPRS Technical Report No. 5970 of November 2021       20
FIG.20(A): Comparison of Proto and Model Tide at T1 Location (Monsoon)

FIG.21: Flow Patterns observed during Flood & Ebb for Existing Bathymetry Condition
Mathematical Model Studies to Assess the Impact of Proposed Capital Dredging on Tidal Hydrodynamics of Nearby
Area of Proposed Port at Vadhavan
          CWPRS Technical Report No. 5970 of November 2021       22
5. MODEL STUDIES TO ASSESS IMPACT OF DREDGING
The studies were carried out to assess the impact of proposed capital dredging on the
flow field (water levels, tidal currents) in the harbour and nearby area. The studies were carried
out for existing bathymetry and design dredged depths conditions proposed for Master Plan as
well as Phase-I layouts and are described as follows.
5.1 Model Studies for Impact of Dredging for Master Plan layout
The modification in the bathymetry of calibrated hydrodynamic model is carried out by
incorporating various port structures viz. 10.3 km long breakwater, offshore reclamation of about
1262 Ha. and shore connected reclamation of about 222 Ha. on tidal flats near the headland at
Vadhavan (CWPRS TR. NO 5968 of November 2021) along with bathymetry existing at site in
the proposed area to be dredged for Master Plan layout. The finite element mesh and zoomed
portion of bathymetry of the model for Master Plan layout is shown in FIG.22(A) & 22(B)
respectively.
FIG.22(A):Finite Element Mesh for Master Plan Layout for Port at Vadhavan
FIG.22(B): Zoomed Portion of Bathymetry for Master Plan Layout with Existing Bathymetry
Mathematical Model Studies to Assess the Impact of Proposed Capital Dredging on Tidal Hydrodynamics of Nearby
Area of Proposed Port at Vadhavan
          CWPRS Technical Report No. 5970 of November 2021       23
The proposed capital dredging will be carried out over the area of about 1210 Ha. located
at about 6.5 km westward of headland at Vadhavan with depths of 19.5 m below CD in the
dredged area viz. manoeuvring and turning circle area, berth pocket and 22 m in approach
channel. In order to assess the impact of proposed capital dredging on the flow field in harbour
and nearby area, the existing bathymetry of the model is modified to above dredged depths. The
zoomed portion of bathymetry of the model for master plan layout with proposed dredged depths
in the harbour area is shown in FIG.23.
FIG.23: Zoomed Portion of Bathymetry for Master Plan Layout
The models developed for existing bathymetry and design dredged depths conditions in
Master Plan layout were used to study flow conditions in the harbour and nearby area by
applying the hydrodynamic boundary conditions which were considered for calibrating the model
for non-monsoon and monsoon seasons. The typical flow field observed in the model during
flood & ebb tide (monsoon season) for proposed deepened condition is shown in FIG.24 (A) & 24
(B) respectively.
FIG.24(A): Zoomed Portion of Flow Field during Flood Tide – Master Plan
Mathematical Model Studies to Assess the Impact of Proposed Capital Dredging on Tidal Hydrodynamics of Nearby
Area of Proposed Port at Vadhavan

8 0.919 0.919
9 0.636 0.635
10 0.470 0.470
11 0.399 0.398
12 0.415 0.415
13 0.444 0.444
14 1.114 1.114
15 1.007 1.006
16 0.525 0.534
Mathematical Model Studies to Assess the Impact of Proposed Capital Dredging on Tidal Hydrodynamics of Nearby
Area of Proposed Port at Vadhavan
          CWPRS Technical Report No. 5970 of November 2021       26
The comparison of current strengths at various locations for Master Plan layout with
existing bathymetry and design dredged depths conditions over the complete tidal cycle was
carried out. The plots showing percentage variation in current strength at 15 locations for non-
monsoon and monsoon seasons are presented in FIG.26(A) & 26(B) respectively.
FIG.26 (A): Plot showing % variation in current strength for Master Plan (Non-monsoon)
FIG.26(B): Plot showing % variation in current strength for Master Plan (Monsoon)
The above plots indicate that the variation in current strength is less than 0.40 % during
non-monsoon season while during monsoon season, it is less than 0.45 % i.e. there is

The above plots indicate that the variation in water levels is insignificant i.e. less than
0.03 % for all fifteen (15) locations for non-monsoon as well as monsoon seasons for existing
bathymetry and design dredged depths conditions for Master Plan layout. Thus, it can be
concluded that there is practically no impact of capital dredging carried out during Master Plan of
port development on tidal hydrodynamics of shoreline, Dahanu creek as well as in the harbour
area of proposed port at Vadhavan.
Mathematical Model Studies to Assess the Impact of Proposed Capital Dredging on Tidal Hydrodynamics of Nearby
Area of Proposed Port at Vadhavan
          CWPRS Technical Report No. 5970 of November 2021       28
5.2 Model Studies for Impact of Dredging for Phase-I layout
The modification in the calibrated hydrodynamic model is carried out by incorporating
various port structures viz. 10.3 km long breakwater, offshore reclamation of about 970 Ha. and
shore connected reclamation of about 222 Ha. on tidal flats near the headland at Vadhavan
along with bathymetry existing at site in the proposed area to be dredged for Phase-I layout. The
finite element mesh and zoomed portion of bathymetry of the model for Phase-I layout is shown
in FIG.27 (A) & 27(B) respectively.
FIG.27(A):Finite Element Mesh for Phase-I Layout for Port at Vadhavan
FIG.27(B): Zoomed Portion of Bathymetry for Phase-I Layout with Existing Bathymetry
Mathematical Model Studies to Assess the Impact of Proposed Capital Dredging on Tidal Hydrodynamics of Nearby
Area of Proposed Port at Vadhavan
          CWPRS Technical Report No. 5970 of November 2021       29
The proposed capital dredging for Phase-I layout will be carried out over the area of
about 981 Ha. located at about 6.5 km westward of headland at Vadhavan with depths of 17.5 m
below CD in the dredged area viz. manoeuvring and turning circle area, while that in the berth
pocket will be 19.5 m and 20 m below CD in approach channel. In order to assess the impact of
proposed capital dredging on the flow field in harbour and nearby area, the existing bathymetry
of the model is modified to above dredged depths. The zoomed portion of bathymetry of the
model for Phase-I layout with proposed dredged depths in the harbour area is shown in FIG.28.
FIG.28: Zoomed Portion of Bathymetry for Phase-I Layout
The models developed for existing bathymetry and design dredged depths conditions in
Phase-I layout were used to study flow conditions in harbour and nearby area by applying the
hydrodynamic boundary conditions which were considered for calibrating the model for non-
monsoon and monsoon seasons. The typical flow field observed in the model during flood & ebb
tide (monsoon season) for proposed deepened condition is shown in FIG.29 (A) & 29 (B)
respectively.
FIG.29(A): Zoomed Portion of Flow Field during Flood Tide – Phase-I
Mathematical Model Studies to Assess the Impact of Proposed Capital Dredging on Tidal Hydrodynamics of Nearby
Area of Proposed Port at Vadhavan

8 0.914 0.913
9 0.638 0.638
10 0.472 0.472
11 0.400 0.400
12 0.416 0.416
13 0.445 0.445
14 1.111 1.111
15 1.006 1.006
16 0.448 0.448
Mathematical Model Studies to Assess the Impact of Proposed Capital Dredging on Tidal Hydrodynamics of Nearby
Area of Proposed Port at Vadhavan
          CWPRS Technical Report No. 5970 of November 2021       32
The comparison of current strength at various locations for Phase-I layout with existing
bathymetry and design dredged depths conditions over the complete tidal cycle was carried out.
The plots showing percentage variation of current strength at 15 locations for non-monsoon and
monsoon seasons are presented in FIG.31(A) & 31(B) respectively.
FIG.31(A): Plot showing % variation in current strength for Phase-I Layout (Non-monsoon)
FIG.31(B): Plot showing % variation in current strength for Phase-I Layout (Monsoon)
The above plots indicate that the variation in current strength is less than 0.40 % during
non-monsoon season while during monsoon season also it is less than 0.40% i.e. there is